

No. 14-110

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEAN FOODS COMPANY, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FOOD LION, LLC, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AIR TRANSPORT
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,
AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,
AND THE BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE IN SUP-
PORT OF THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

Counsel of Record

E. BRANTLEY WEBB

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF AR- GUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. Some Courts Of Appeals Contin- ue To Disfavor Summary Judg- ment In Antitrust And Other Complex Cases	5
B. Disfavoring Summary Judgment In Antitrust Cases Encourages Baseless Litigation And Has A Deleterious Effect On Antitrust Law As A Whole.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abcor Corp. v. AM Int’l, Inc.</i> , 916 F.2d 924 (4th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10, 15, 18
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	13
<i>Briscoe v. Cnty. of St. Louis</i> , 690 F.3d 1004 (8th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	16
<i>Camacho v. Du Sung Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Associated Pathologists, Ltd.</i> , 844 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cont'l Trend Res., Inc. v. OXY USA Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 1465 (10th Cir. 1995), judgm't vacated, 517 U.S. 1216 (1996)	7
<i>Cooper v. Conn. Pub. Defenders Office</i> , 280 F. App'x 24 (2d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>In re Cotton Yarn Antitrust Litig.</i> , 505 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	10
<i>Expert Masonry, Inc. v. Boone Cnty.</i> , 440 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Go Med. Indus. Pty, Ltd. v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 763, 2000 WL 1056063 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Gold v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D. Del. 2013), aff'd, 2014 WL 3974080 (3d Cir. Aug. 15, 2014)	11
<i>Greater Rockford Energy & Tech. Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Harris v. McNeil Pharm.</i> , 2000 WL 33339657 (D.N.D. Sept. 5, 2000)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ind. Grocery, Inc. v. Super Valu Stores, Inc.</i> , 864 F.2d 1409 (7th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>In re Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 687 F.2d 591 (2d Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Int’l Healthcare Mgm’t v. Haw. Coal. for Health</i> , 332 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Jones v. Blige</i> , 558 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Juneau Square Corp. v. First Wis. Nat’l Bank</i> , 475 F. Supp. 451 (E.D. Wis. 1979).....	16
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	5, 7, 9, 18
<i>McCabe v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 494 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Movie 1 & 2 v. United Artists Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 909 F.2d 1245 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Review Appraisers & Mortg. Underwriters, Inc. v. Appraisal Found.</i> , 64 F.3d 1130 (8th Cir. 1995).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ohio-Sealy Mattress Mfg. Co. v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 585 F.2d 821 (7th Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>Poller v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 368 U.S. 464 (1962).....	7, 8
<i>In re Publ'n Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Race Tires Am., Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010)	6, 19
<i>SCM Corp. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 463 F. Supp. 983 (D. Conn. 1978).....	16
<i>Smith v. N. Mich. Hosps., Inc.</i> , 703 F.2d 942 (6th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Smith Wholesale Co. v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 477 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2007).....	8, 12
<i>Stearns Airport Equip. Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Stora Enso N. Am. v. Parliament Paper, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 940 (2013).....	7
<i>Tavoloni v. Mount Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 198 F.3d 235, 1999 WL 972656 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Thom v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 353 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Thompson Everett, Inc. v. Nat’l Cable Adver.</i> , <i>L.P.</i> , 57 F.3d 1317 (4th Cir. 1995).....	6, 8
<i>Tops Mkts., Inc. v. Quality Mkts., Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998)	18, 19
<i>Torres v. City of Madera</i> , 648 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir.. 2011).....	6
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 766 F.2d 1107 (7th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Valley Liquors, Inc. v. Renfield Importers</i> , <i>Ltd.</i> , 822 F.2d 656 (7th Cir. 1987).....	17, 18
<i>Weit v. Cont’l Ill. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 641 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>White & White, Inc. v. Am. Hosp. Supply</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 786 F.2d 728 (6th Cir. 1986).....	16
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	3, 4, 6, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 STAN. L. REV. 497 (1991).....	
	14
<i>Antitrust Damage Allocation: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Monopolies and Commercial Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. 8,246 (1981/1982)</i>	
	17
David J. Bershada et al., <i>Introduction to Securities Class Actions: Abuses and Remedies 1</i> (1994)	
	15
Bernard S. Black et al., <i>Outside Director Liability</i> 34 (Univ. of Mich. John M. Olin Program for Law & Economics, Working Paper No. 250, 2003).....	
	14
James Bohn & Stephen Choi, <i>Fraud in the New-Issues Market: Empirical Evidence on Securities Class Actions</i> , 144 U. PA. L. REV. 903 (1996)	
	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Edward D. Cavanagh, <i>Detrebling Antitrust Damages: An Idea Whose Time Has Come?</i> , 61 TUL. L. REV. 777 (1987).....	17
Richard A. Epstein, Bell Atlantic v. Twombly: <i>How Motions to Dismiss Become (Disguised) Summary Judgments</i> , 25 WASH. U. J.L. & POL'Y 61 (2007).....	19, 20
Federal Judicial Center, 2003–2004 District Court Case-Weighting Study 5 tbl. 1 (2005).....	16
Patrick M. Garry et al., <i>The Irrationality of Shareholder Class Action Lawsuits: A Proposal for Reform</i> , 49 S.D. L. REV. 275 (2004).....	14
Arthur D. Hellman, <i>By Precedent Unbound: The Nature and Extent of Unresolved Circuit Conflicts</i> , 56 U. PITT. L. REV. 693 (1995).....	19
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Antitrust Enterprise: Principle and Execution</i> 105 (2005)	16
Monograph Task Force, <i>Minority Report on Contribution, in Contribution and Claim Reduction in Antitrust Litigation</i> , 1986 A.B.A. SEC. ANTITRUST 64.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
NERA Economic Consulting, <i>Consumer Class Action Settlements: 2010 – 2013 Settlements Increasing, With a Focus on Privacy 7, Ex. 6 (July 22, 2014)</i>	18
Adam C. Pritchard & Hillary Sale, <i>What Counts as Fraud? An Empirical Study of Motions to Dismiss Under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act 4 (Univ. of Mich. John M. Olin Center for Law & Economics, Working Paper No. 03–011, 2003)</i>	13
<i>Private Litigation Under the Federal Securities Laws: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Sec. of the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., & Urban Affairs, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. 10 (1993)</i>	14
<i>Securities Litigation Reform Proposals: Hearings on S. 240, S. 667, and H.R. 1058 Before the Subcomm. on Securities of the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 229 (1995)</i>	15
<i>Staff Report on Private Securities Litigation: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Sec. of the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., and Urban Affairs, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. 190 n.37 (1994)</i>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 104–98 (1995)	15
